

Nos. 87-1904 and 87-7028

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, RESPONDENT

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

JOHN R. STEER
General Counsel
United States Sentencing
Commission
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-8800

PAUL M. BATOR *
ANDREW L. FREY
KENNETH S. GELLER
STEPHEN G. GILLES
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle St.
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
A. Federal Sentencing: The Background	4
B. The Sentencing Reform Act	6
C. The Work Of The Commission	10
D. The Placement And Composition Of The Sen- tencing Commission	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE STRUCTURE OF THE SENTENCING COMMISSION IS CONSISTENT WITH SEP- ARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES AS THESE HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED BY THIS COURT	20
II. CONGRESS MAY AUTHORIZE AN INDE- PENDENT COMMISSION HOUSED IN THE JUDICIAL BRANCH TO PROMULGATE RULES TO GUIDE THE SENTENCING DIS- CRETION OF FEDERAL JUDGES	28
A. The Delegation Of Rulemaking Power To The Commission Does Not Disrupt The Con- stitutionally Assigned Functions Of The Ex- ecutive Branch	28
B. The Delegation Of Rulemaking Power To The Commission Does Not Disrupt The Constitu- tionally Assigned Functions Of The Judicial Branch	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COMMISSION'S MIXED COMPOSITION DOES NOT VIOLATE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES	40
A. The Constitution Does Not Forbid Judges, Acting As Individuals, To Undertake Extra-Judicial Activities	40
B. Non-Judges May Serve On The Commission..	44
IV. THE PRESIDENT'S REMOVAL POWER IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	45
V. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT THE COMMISSION MAY NOT BE HOUSED IN THE JUDICIAL BRANCH FOR SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PURPOSES, THE STATUTORY PHRASE "IN THE JUDICIAL BRANCH" MAY BE CONSTRUED AS LIMITED TO HOUSEKEEPING AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ameron v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 809 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1986), cert. granted, 108 S. Ct. 1218 (1988)	30
<i>Application of the President's Commission on Organized Crime, In re</i> , 763 F.2d 1191 (11th Cir. 1985)	43
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3181 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3245 (1986)	21, 23, 27
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970) ..	33, 42
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974) ..	6, 35
<i>Geraghty v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 719 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1103 (1984)	4
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) ..	36
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale</i> , Nos. 88-5848 & 88-5109 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 1988)	50
<i>Hampton & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	26
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	17, 37, 38
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	32, 42
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20, 21, 30
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	24
<i>Kimberlin v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 788 F.2d 434 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1009 (1986)	26
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Lehman</i> , 842 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891) ..	46
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2446 (1987)	36
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2597 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	32
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984)	23, 24
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)....	46
<i>President's Commission on Organized Crime, In re ("Scarfo")</i> , 783 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1986).....	41, 48
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1391 (1987)	5
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	31, 38
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 371 (1980).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2117 (1988)....	36
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)....	5
<i>United States, Ex parte</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1852)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	22, 44
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) ..	28
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	4
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	6
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	31
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	20, 44
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
Art. I, § 6, cl. 2 (the Incompatibility Clause).....	40
Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (the Necessary and Proper Clause)	24, 34
Act of August 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186	41
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 275, 276	31
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	7
Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 235(a) (2)	11
Parole Commission and Reorganization Act of 1976, 18 U.S.C. §§ 4201-4218	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C.:	
§ 551 Administrative Procedure Act	13, 34
Rules Enabling Act of 1934, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	31, 32, 37
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 3553 (a) (2)	8
§ 3553 (b)	8
§ 3563 (b)	8
§ 3583	8
§§ 3601-3606	5
§ 3655	26
§ 3742	9
§ 3742 (d) (3)	9
26 U.S.C.:	
§ 7441	46
§ 7443 (f)	46
Federal Probation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3651 (1982) ...	5
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 331-332	41
§ 334 (a)	6
§ 455	43
§ 991 (a)	2, 11, 45, 48, 49
§ 991 (b) (1) (A)	8
§ 994 (a) (1)	5
§ 994 (a) (2)	9
§ 994 (b)	8
§ 994 (m)	8, 10
§ 994 (o)	9
§ 994 (p)	9
§ 994 (r)	9
§ 994 (w)	9
§ 994 (x)	34
§ 995 (a)	10
Miscellaneous:	
Annual Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of The United States Courts (1986) ..	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Burbank, <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1015 (1982)	37
Casper, <i>An Essay in Separation of Powers: Some Early Versions and Practices</i> , — Wm. & Mary L. Rev. — (1988) (forthcoming)	25
The Federalist No. 47	22
Fish, <i>Crises, Politics, and Federal Judicial Re- form: The Administrative Office Act of 1939</i> , 32 J. Pol. 599 (1970)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 1017, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) ..	12, 14, 18, 47
H.R. 6012, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	12
Meador, <i>The Federal Judiciary and Its Future Administration</i> , 65 Va. L. Rev. 1031 (1979)	41
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	<i>passim</i>
Slonim, <i>Extrajudicial Activities and the Principle of the Separation of Powers</i> , 49 Conn. B.J. 891 (1975)	40
Statement of Black and Douglas, JJ., 372 U.S. 865 (1963)	38
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Sentencing Guideline Manual</i> (“Guidelines”) (West 1987)	9, 10
Wheeler, <i>Extrajudicial Activities of the Early Su- preme Court</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123	41
32 Fed. B. News & J. 60 (1985)	7
61 Cong. Rec. 987 (1921)	48
